comprehensive income, balance sheets, statements of equity and statements of cash flows. These financial statements were prepared in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). All intercompany transactions and account balances within the
Company have been eliminated.

Correction of Fiscal 2017 Revenues

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company’s financial statements for the third quarter ended November 3, 2017, management determined
that a portion of the revenues recognized on a contract with multi-customer funding sources had not been contractually earned. As a result, the
Company's revenues for fiscal 2017 were overstated. Although the amount of the misstatement was not material to the historical financial
statements, the Company has elected to restate its financial statements for fiscal 2017 to provide greater transparency and comparability of the
periods presented. The impact of the restatement to the consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income and the consolidated
balance sheets are as follows:

F-7

Table of Contents

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Year Ended February 3, 2017

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

 (in millions, except per share amounts)

Revenues  $ 4,450  $ (8)  $ 4,442
Operating income  271  (8)  263

Income before taxes  220  (8)  212
Provision for income taxes  (72)  3  (69)

Net income  148  (5)  143
Comprehensive income  $ 155  $ (5)  $ 150

Earnings per share (Note 2):
Basic  $ 3.33  $ (0.12)  $ 3.21

Diluted  $ 3.22  $ (0.10)  $ 3.12

 February 3, 2017

  As Reported  Adjustment  As Restated

 (in millions)

Other accrued liabilities  $ 103  $ 8  $ 111
Total current liabilities  615  8  623
Deferred income taxes  13  (3)  10
Retained earnings  265  (5)  260
Total equity  354  (5)  349
Total liabilities and equity  $ 2,042  $ —  $ 2,042

The impact to the consolidated statements of equity was limited to the reduction of retained earnings of $5 million as shown in the table above.
The net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, including net cash provided by operating activities, was not affected. See Note 8
for restated fiscal 2017 income tax disclosures and Note 15 for restated selected quarterly financial data.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the